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distributorships reserved in SOST quota are run by benami deals in getting allotted in the time of any Scheduled Caste/Tribe person and actually being run by some other persons by exchanging the ownership by a power of attorney; and

(d) if so, the details of the steps proposed to be taken, if any, to check such malpractices?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
& NATURAL GAS (SHRI

JANESHWAR MISHRA): (a) and (b) As per revised dealer selection policy effective from Marketing Plan 1996-98, 33% of the
dealerships/distributorships in each category have been reserved for women.
Also, unmarried womem above 40 years of age without earning parents will be given preference over others in all categories.

(c) and (d) Complaints were received in the Government that in certain cases, dealcrshipydistributorships which were allotted to SC/ST categories were run on benami deals by persons not actually belonging to SC/ST. In order to curb this practice, the Government evolved a scheme in 1992 under which all SOST categories dealers/distributors were given financial assistance along with land and equipment to operate the dealership/ distributorship.

In proven cases of benami transactions, action is taken under the Marketing Discipling Guidelines by imposition of warning, monetary penalties, suspension and termination.
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Settlement at railway claims

*49. CHAUDHARY CHUNNI LAL:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the target period to settle the railway claims by the Railway Claim Department;

(b) the details of cases registered in years
1992-93, 1993-94, 1994-95, 1995-96 and
1996-97 in Northern Railway Claim Office, year-wise;

(c) the number of Cases decided and the number of cases pending in that office;

(d) whether his Ministry are going to reconsider its decision regarding the rate of Rs. 50/- per Kg. load which was introduced in 1992 when the new Act was introduced; and

(e) when his Ministry have increased rate of their fares and also the rate of their eatable items, why the rate of com pensation claim which was fixed at Rs. 50 per Kg. has not been increased?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN): (a) The following targets for settlement of different type of claim cases on Zonal Railways have been laid down:—

.
Claims fo.non-de                 6 months
livery of wagons/
complete consign
ments

4 months.
Partial non-delivery
of complete packages

Shortage/damage/ : 3 months, breakage etc.

(b) and (c) Yearwise position of new claims registered, decided and pending on Northern Railway is given below:—

Year No. of new claims No. of claims No. of cases registered settled pending'

1992-93 49293  57205 7624

1993-94 47252  55282 6561

1994-95 42132  48845 6384

1995-96 45142  50539 5722

1996-97 37072  45633 3851


(d) and (c) There is no such proposal under consideration at present.

Tender for railway wagons

*50. SHRI JALALUDIN ANSARI:
SHRI GURUDAS DAS

GUPTA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that' Government have issued a tender for procuring 25,000 wagons for 1997-98 ignoring the public sector Wagon India Ltd.; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI RAM VILAS PASWAN): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Docs not arise.


Decontrol of Oil Sector

*51. SHRI J. CHITHARANJAN:
SHRI GAYA SINGH:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND

NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are consider ing a proposal to fully decontrol the oil sector in the country by the end of the century; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER  OF PETROLEUM

AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI
JANESHWAR MISHRA): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the table of the House.

*For statement please refer to the statement annexed to the answer of starred Question
41.

